conditions contained in this section 4.9.1(c) may be exempted from the 
requirement to obtain a zoning compliance permit after an initial review by the 

town manager or designee. 

(1) The project adds less than five hundred (500) square feet of impervious 

surface area. 

(2) The project includes less than one thousand five hundred (1,500) square 

feet of land disturbance. 

(3) The project does not include grading or filling of soil. 

(4) The project is at least five (5) feet away from the nearest setback line and 

building height limitation. 

(5) The project work limits are at least five (5) feet from the boundary of any